3GPP TSG-RAN WG2 #116bis-e
R2-2201876
E-meeting, 17 – 25 January 2022






 




Agenda item:
8.4.2.4
Source: 
Samsung (rapporteur)
Title: 
Summary of discussion [AT116bis-e][050][eIAB] MAC (Samsung)
Document for:
Discussion and decision
1   Introduction

This document captures the following discussion:

· [AT116bis-e][050][eIAB] MAC (Samsung)


Scope: Review and Endorse MAC running in CR R2-2201527, Treat R2-2201353, R2-2200810, R2-2201298, R2-2201427, R2-2201526. Determine agreeable parts, Capture agreements, and update CR. Agree offline if possible


Intended outcome: Report, agreements Endorsed CR


Deadline: For potential CB Monday W2 (hopefully all offline). 

Section 2 captures individual companies’ comments on rapporteur’s draft running CR for the MAC spec, as submitted to this meeting (R2-2201527). The goal is determine whether any changes are needed to the submitted version of the running CR, and to then endorse an initial version of the running CR as a starting point, as per Chair’s instructions:

R2-2201527
Running CR to 38.321 on Integrated Access and Backhaul for NR Rel-17
Samsung Electronics GmbH
CR
Rel-17
38.321
16.7.0
1171
-
B
NR_IAB_enh-Core
R2-2110453
- Samsung indicate that it covers all agreements up to now, but it was not endorsed.

· Endorse by email

Section 3 then covers new topics beyond this baseline running CR, based on submissions to this meeting (some of them also covered by Editor’s Notes in the running CR). Section 4 collects additional input, while in Section 5 the rapporteur proposes a way forward for RAN2.
2   Running MAC CR

Companies are invited to comment on R2-2201527 using the following table:
COMMENTS ON CR VERSION LABELLED v2 (NOW CLOSED):
	Company
	Section comment relates to (5.4.5, 6.1.3, 6.2.1)
/ General comment
	Comment
	Rapporteur’s response

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	5.4.5
	For Regular and Periodic BSR, the MAC entity for which extendedBSR with value false is configured by upper layers shall:

For Regular and Periodic BSR, the MAC entity for which extendedBSR with value true is configured by upper layers:
There is no extendedBSR configuration in RRC. Instead, we use logicalChannelGroup-IABExt-r17. So, we can either say “if the LCG larger than 7 is configured” or say “if logicalChannelGroup-IABExt-r17 is configured”.

This is the consensus when we endorsed R2-2111604

This comment will also impact the below sentence (should be deleted), and also to the paging BSR section:

2> if the maximum LCG ID among the configured LCGs is 7 or lower:
3>
report Long BSR for all LCGs which have data available for transmission.

	Changes suggested have all been implemented.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	6.1.3.1
	Figure 6.1.3.1-2: Extended Short BSR and Extended Short Truncated BSR MAC CE

We need to add the new figure in the very end, to avoid the impact to the figure number of legacy format.
	Changes suggested have all been implemented.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	6.1.3.1
	NOTE 2:
Extended Short, Extended Short Truncated, Extended Long and Extended Long Truncated BSR formats need only be supported by an IAB-MT.
NOTE 4:
The Extended versions of the BSR formats may only be used by IAB nodes.

Those two NOTE are redundant. We prefer the NOTE 4 only.
	Changes suggested have all been implemented.

	LGE
	6.1.3.1
	The following may be missed in section 6.1.3.1, i.e., “The extended BSR formats are identified by MAC subheaders with eLCIDs as specified in Table 6.2.1-2b”
	Changes suggested have all been implemented.

	Nokia
	5.4.5
	“Each logical channel may be allocated to an LCG using the logicalChannelGroup. The maximum number of LCGs for UEs other than IAB-MTs is eight. The maximum number of LCGs for IAB-MTs is 256.”

The text seems to imply that all IAB-MTs of Rel-17 support maximum of 256 LCGs while this is based on IAB-MT capability. Hence, should reformulate, e.g., to:

Each logical channel may be allocated to an LCG using the logicalChannelGroup. The maximum number of LCGs is eight except for IAB-MTs that support “ExtendedLCG-parameterName” for which the maximum number of LCGs is 256.”


	Changes suggested have all been implemented.

	Nokia
	5.4.5
	“For Regular and Periodic BSR, the MAC entity for which extendedBSR with value false is configured by upper layers shall:”

Since extendedBSR may only be supported by IAB-MTs with such capability, the above is not completely accurate. Can reformulate to:

For Regular and Periodic BSR, the MAC entity for which extendedBSR is not configured by upper layers shall

Same comment for Padding BSR.
	Changes suggested have all been implemented.

	Nokia
	5.4.5
	“NOTE 2:
Extended Short, Extended Short Truncated, Extended Long and Extended Long Truncated BSR formats need only be supported by an IAB-MT.”
No need for this NOTE. It is clear that this is supported only by supporting extendedBSR and in the capability CR it is clarified already that this is IAB-MT capability. ( Remove the NOTE.
	Changes suggested have all been implemented.

	Nokia
	6.1.3.1
	“NOTE 4:
The Extended versions of the BSR formats may only be used by IAB nodes.

”

No need for this NOTE. It is clear that this is supported only by supporting extendedBSR and in the capability CR it is clarified already that this is IAB-MT capability. ( Remove the NOTE.
	I think there is value in keeping this NOTE (while deleting NOTE 2 in 5.4.5). It adds clarity by allowing those without deep knowledge of the procedures to understand that Extended formats are only for IAB-MTs. My preference is therefore to keep this particular NOTE (and this seems ok with the rest of respondents so far). I hope you can compromise.

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	


COMMENTS ON CR VERSION LABELLED v3 (which is based on v2 and comments received above) (NOW CLOSED):

	Company
	Section comment relates to (5.4.5, 6.1.3, 6.2.1)
/ General comment
	Comment
	Rapporteur’s response

	Ericsson
	5.4.5
	At the very beginning of the section, it is used the word ‘support’, but “configured” seems more appropriate in this case, i.e.:

The maximum number of LCGs is eight except for IAB-MTs configured with logicalChannelGroup-IABExt-r17, for which the maximum number of LCGs is 256.

For the rest, we agree with Huawei, and we are now ok with the v3 version of the running CR.
	Changes suggested have all been implemented.

	Ericsson
	6.1.3.1
	We also believe that Note4 is a bit redundant, since it is already clear from the RRC specification and from section 5.4.5 that the extended BSR is only used when logicalChannelGroup-IABExt-r17, i.e. for IAB-MT. We are however ok with the majority view.
	I propose to keep NOTE 4 for now given that there was only one company asking for it to be removed; however this decision can be revisited in the next iteration if there are sustained concerns.

	ZTE
	5.4.5
	We share the same view with Ericsson that “which support logicalChannelGroup-IABExt-r17” could be revised to “configured with logicalChannelGroup-IABExt-r17”
	Changes suggested have all been implemented.

	ZTE
	5.4.5
	There seems to be an editorial error: 
The word “shall” needs to be added at the end of the sentence “For Regular and Periodic BSR, the MAC entity for which logicalChannelGroup-IABExt-r17 is configured by upper layers”. 
	Changes suggested have all been implemented.

	Apple
	6.1.3.1
	Following the agreement from RAN2#116e we assume that NOTE 1 applies to both Pre-emptive BSR and Extended Pre-emptive BSR, so it could be updated. 

==> RAN2 will not attempt standardizing buffer size calculation for Rel-17 pre-emptive BSR, nor make any further effort to standardizing triggering of Rel-17 pre-emptive BSR.
NOTE 1:
For the Pre-emptive BSR formats, if configured, the LCGs to be reported, the expected data volume calculation, the exact time to report Pre-emptive BSR/Extended Pre-emptive BSR and the associated LCH are left to implementation.
	“Pre-emptive BSR” refers to the procedure and the related MAC CE(s), so my understanding of NOTE 1 is that it covers both legacy pre-emptive formats and Extended pre-emptive formats (as defined at top of 6.1.3.1). My suggestion is to therefore leave it as is, but we can revise it in the next iteration if concerns are still present.

	Apple
	6.1.3.1
	We share the view of the rapporteur that there is value to keep NOTE 4.
	As mentioned above in response to comments from Ericsson, my proposal is indeed to keep it in.

	LGE
	5.4.5
	For the following update, “for which logicalChannelGroup-IABExt-r17 is configured by upper layers”, we prefer more general wording among Huawei’s suggestions, i.e., “if the LCG ID larger than 7 is configured”, because this is more aligned with RAN2 agreements and future proof. 
	We already mention logicalChannelGroup-IABExt-r17 towards the beginning of Section 5.4.5, where we introduce the LCG group extension. It therefore seems ok to me to use the existing wording in the procedure text as well mentioning logicalChannelGroup-IABExt-r17. 
It is of course possible to use the more descriptive wording (which is your preference). My proposal is that we keep it as is for now (as in v3), and that if your concern remains we can discuss revising it in the next iteration. 
I note that everyone else is ok with the current wording (including Huawei, who as I understood it were fine with either alternative).

	Lenovo
	5.4.5
	Agree with Huawei and LGE to use more general wording i.e., “if the LCG ID larger than 7 is configured”, which is aligned with the RAN2’s agreements.
	Please see my comment immediately above. This is in my view an editorial matter but we can of course revisit it for the next iteration of the running CR. If you feel very strongly about this matter, please raise in the running CR endorsement thread.


3   Various issues submitted to ongoing meeting

3.1   LCP: priority parameter range extension

In [2] it is argued that due to the agreed extension of the LCG space (to 256), the existing number of LCP priority levels may not be enough to differentiate (with substantial enough granularity) the resource allocation priorities of the BH RLC CHs belonging to these configured LCGs. In other words, [2] argues that differentiated resource allocation priority between different LCGs cannot always be achieved using existing LCP priority levels range.

Q1a. Do you support the LCP priority levels range extension, and if so, to what value?

	Company
	Response

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	No. Maybe consider this in next release.

	vivo
	Yes, 256. 

	LGE
	No. 
Logical channel priority is related to QoS requirement of DRB, not size of LCG space. Note that logical channel priority does not increase even when RAN2 introduce extended LCID space. No need to extend range of logical channel priority due to LCG extension as well.

	Nokia
	Not support.

This was already discussed when increasing the number of logical channels for IAB in Rel-16 and not agreed. We don’t follow why increasing the number of LCGs would now justify this?

	Ericsson
	No, it can be considered as a possible enhancement, but it is not an essential change.

	ZTE
	No at the current stage although we agree that the LCP priority levels range extension could be considered as an enhancement.

	Intel
	No.

	Apple
	No. Although we have some sympathy to the proposal and it could be an enhancement, it may create an imbalance between IAB-MTs and UEs for the access link (while at the same time it would be strange to increase the LCP range for UEs just to mitigate this issue).

	Lenovo
	No. LCP priority levels range doesn’t have the close relation to LCG range.

	Qualcomm
	No

	Samsung
	No. Could discuss in future releases. It requires further discussion (Is it really necessary or even beneficial? Does it cause issues e.g. those raised by Apple?).


Q1b. If you answered yes to Q1a, do you think the extension should also apply to UEs other than IAB-MTs?

	Company
	Response

	vivo
	No. The existing LCP range is enough for UE.

	
	

	
	


3.2   Extended BSR formats and padding BSR

[3] – [5] all treat the issue of the use of Extended BSR formats for padding BSR, although focus of the contributions is on slightly different aspects of padding BSR.

Both [3] and [5] propose use of legacy BSR formats when padding cannot accommodate Extended BSR formats. [5] has a more general approach (listing all possibilities including only using legacy formats, only using Extended formats, or agreeing on a rule for a mix of the two / leaving it to implementation), while [3] focuses on the specific case of using legacy Long BSR for padding BSR, in case the padding size is enough to send the legacy Long BSR but not the Extend Long BSR. [4] on the other hand assumes that Extended formats are always used for padding; however, due to the size of the LCGi information in Extended Long Truncated BSR, for certain padding sizes [4] argues that no information may be transmitted to the network.

The rapporteur proposes to agree on high-level principle first:

Q2a. Which of the following options do you prefer for padding BSR for IAB-MTs supporting Extended BSR formats:

1. Follow the legacy procedure i.e. do not use the Extended formats at all for padding;

2. Use exclusively the Extended formats by fully mirroring the legacy padding BSR procedure (use the Extended equivalents of all formats therein); 

2a. Use exclusively the Extended formats but in an adaptive manner, by reporting Extended Short Truncated BSR instead of Extended Long Truncated BSR if the number of padding bits cannot include the fixed size of 256 LCGi plus subheader of the Extended Long Truncated BSR; 

3. Allow mixing of legacy and Extended formats (through a normative solution) by e.g. using legacy formats when padding space is limited (i.e. when an equivalent Extended format could not be sent) and/or in an attempt to save on signaling (details TBC);

3a. Allow mixing of legacy and Extended formats (by leaving the details to implementation).

	Company
	Response (1/2/2a/3/3a/other-please provide details)

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Option 3.

If extended BSR is configured, IAB-MT uses legacy Long BSR for padding BSR, in case the padding bits is larger than 2 bytes but smaller than 32 bytes (i.e. padding bit is enough to send the legacy BSR but not the extend BSR). Otherwise, extended BSR will be used.

	vivo
	Option 2 seems better if padding BSR is desired. If Option 2 is not acceptable, we can accept Option.1. Option 3 may cause ambiguity to the gNB if the LCG with non-zero buffer is not indicated by the padding BSR with legacy BSR formats. 

	LGE
	Prefer option 2a.

For option 1, considering the different size of LCG ID between legacy and Extended format, it is not clear how option 1 work because the higher LCG ID may not be included in the legacy format. For example, when there are no data available for LCG 1 through LCG 7 but LCG 9 has data available, the buffer size of LCG 9 cannot be transmitted by the legacy format due to lack of LCG ID size.

As RAN2 already agree to support Extended Truncated BSR format in the last meeting, option 2 should be a baseline. However, when the number of padding bits is smaller than the fixed size of 256 LCGi (32bytes) plus subheader, if Extended Long Truncated BSR is transmitted by option 2, the fixed 32 bytes bitmap for 256 LCGi may not be included and the Extended Long Truncated BSR with no information may be transmitted to the network, i.e., only 3byts of bitmap for LCGi can be included in the Extended Long truncated BSR. We think that this is the problem of option 2 and, in this case, the Extended Short Truncated BSR is better than Extended Long Truncated BSR, i.e., one correct information is more helpful to the network than no information. The option 2a can avoid the problem of option 2 and this is simple and clear approach among all candidates above.

For option 3, same problem as option 1 can occur because the higher LCG ID may not be included in the legacy format. To avoid this problem, more complex condition may need to be specified. In addition, unlink option 1/2/2a, many points are open and it is unclear what the IAB node behavior of option 3 is. Each company may have different design/procedure with option 3, so this may needs many discussion time to determine many open points.

Therefore, considering this late stage of Rel-17, we prefer to have the simple and clear approach which is the option 2a. 

	Nokia
	Option 2 or 2a.

	Ericsson
	Option 2 is sufficient, and it should be considered as baseline.

	ZTE
	We prefer Option 2a or 3a since less specification effort is needed. 

	Intel
	Option 2 can be considered as baseline.

	Apple
	Option 2a seems most appropriate to us, for the reasons given by LGE. Otherwise option 2 can be considered as baseline.

	Lenovo 
	Option 2 can be considered as baseline.

	Qualcomm
	Option 2 or 2a.

	Samsung
	Option 3.


3.3   RAN1 related MAC CEs

[1] and [3] discuss content and format of any new MAC CEs arising from RAN1 work on eIAB. Before discussing details and prioritizing certain MAC CEs over others (e.g. due to further RAN1/RAN4 progress being awaited), the discussion rapporteur proposes to confirm a comprehensive list first:

Q3a. Is the below in your view a comprehensive list (i.e. nothing is missing, and nothing is superfluous) of new MAC CEs that RAN2 need to design/modify existing ones, stemming from RAN1 work:

· Desired guard symbols

· Provided guard symbols

· Child IAB-DU restricted beam indication

· Timing case indication

· Case-7 timing offset

· Desired DL TX power adjustment

· DL TX power adjustment

· Desired IAB-MT PSD range

	Company
	Response 

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Those are informed us in their LS. But, we understand there may be some more MAC CE to be informed us later. We can discuss those for now.

	vivo 
	Agree with the comments from Huawei. According our knowledge, there are still some related FFSs in RAN1, and there may be probably new LSs from RAN1 regarding MAC CE later. 

	LGE
	Yes so far.

	Nokia
	What was indicated in their LS so far.

	Ericsson
	Yes, so far

	ZTE
	Agree with above comments, the above list only contain parameters list in the LS sent from RAN1. 

	Intel
	Might need to be updated based on RAN1 progress. The above list can be discussed as the starting point.

	Apple
	Agree with comments above.

	Lenovo
	Yes so far.

	Qualcomm
	Yes.

	Samsung
	Yes so far.


Q3b. Do you agree that RAN2 should focus in this meeting on 2 new timing modes (Case-6 timing and Case-7 timing) for Desired guard symbols and Provided guard symbols, as well as on the Case-7 timing offset (deprioritizing work on other MAC CEs until further input from RAN1/RAN4 is received)?

	Company
	Response 

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes. Other MAC Ces are quite unclear for now.

	vivo
	Yes. Even for Desired guard symbols and Provided guard symbols for Case-6 timing and Case-7 timing, further conclusion from RAN4 is needed regarding the exact value ranges.

	LGE
	Fine. 

	Nokia
	OK

	Ericsson
	Yes

	ZTE
	Ok 

	Intel
	Agree.

	Apple
	Fine

	Lenovo
	Yes

	Qualcomm
	Fine.

	Samsung
	Yes.


Q3c. Do you agree that Rel-16 Desired/Provided Guard Symbols MAC CE should be reused to indicate desired/provided number of symbols for the Case-6 and Case-7 timings (i.e. there is no need to define new MAC CE format), by allocating two additional eLCID values for the Desired/Provided Guard Symbols MAC CEs?

	Company
	Response 

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	No. prefer new MAC CEs.

Why not to introduce two new MAC CEs, instead of changing the meaning of legacy MAC CE field. We anyway need to use the eLCID. The only impact is to give more figures on the new format. 

	vivo
	No. Anyway, when an existing MAC CE is assigned with a new eLCID ID, it can be regarded as a new MAC CE. We can consider the new MAC CE only contain the new DU – MT operation switch cases or contain both the old DU – MT operation switch cases and the new ones.

	LGE
	No strong view. 

	Nokia
	If new (e)LCID needed, then we can as well do a new MAC CE.

	Ericsson
	We agree with previous comments. We should avoid affecting the legacy MAC CE fields. It is clearer and more corect to define new MAC CEs/eLCIDs

	ZTE
	Yes. If we define new MAC CE, the same format as the legacy MAC CE needs to be designed. In this case, why not just reuse the legacy MAC CE and introduce a new table for mapping between the new switching cases and fields in legacy MAC CE. It’s more simple and requires less specification effort. 

	Intel
	 Ok to have new MAC CEs.

	Apple
	No strong view whether to have a table as proposed by ZTE, but completely new MAC CEs is slightly preferred.

	Lenovo
	Better to have new MAC CEs.

	Qualcomm
	No. Prefer new MAC CEs. Please note that based on the latest RAN1 #107-e agreement, we need to extend the guard symbol indication only to 3 new transition types.
Agreement

The following RAN1#106bis-e agreement is updated.

The MAC-CE signaling of Desired/Provided Guard Symbols is enhanced to optionally indicate the number of guard symbols required for switching between at least the following cases:

· A: Case #6 MT TX to/from Case #1 DU RX

· D: Case #7 MT TX (to support Case #7 at parent node) to/from Case #1 DU RX

· G: Case #7 MT TX (to support Case #7 at parent node) to/from Case #1 DU TX

(Working Assumption) H: Case #6 MT TX to/from Case #1 DU TX

	Samsung
	No strong view.


With regards to Case-7 timing offset MAC CE, RAN1 have agreed that the dynamic range of the MAC CE case #7 timing offset indication is 12 bits. It would therefore appear that the existing Timing Delta MAC CE cannot be reused as the length of the relevant field is 11 bits. However, the Absolute Timing Advance Command MAC CE also has a fixed size and consists of two octets including the 12-bit Timing Advance Command. 
Q3d. Do you agree that the Absolute Timing Advance Command MAC CE should be reused to indicate the Case-7 Timing Offset (i.e. there is no need to define new MAC CE format), by allocating a new eLCID to indicate that the MAC CE is used to indicate the Case-7 Timing Offset?

	Company
	Response 

	Huawei, HiSlicon
	No. prefer to use the new MAC CE, which is clear. You anyway have to explain the R17 MAC CE is 12 bits TA.

	vivo
	No. New MAC CE is needed as 12-bit TA is used.

	LGE
	No strong view. 

	Nokia
	If new (e)LCID needed, then we can as well do a new MAC CE.

	Ericsson
	No. Agree with previous comments, better new MAC CE/eLCID.

	ZTE
	Yes. If we define new MAC CE, the same format as the legacy MAC CE needs to be designed. In this case, why not just reuse the legacy MAC CE. It’s more simple and requires less specification effort. 

Actually, the size of the Timing Advance Command field in Absolute Timing Advance Command MAC CE is 12 bits, which is copied as below:
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Figure 6.1.3.4a-1: Absolute Timing Advance Command MAC CE

	Intel
	 Ok to have new MAC CEs.

	Apple
	Ok to have a new MAC CE even though the format is the same, this appears slightly cleaner. 

	Lenovo
	Better to have new MAC CEs.

	Qualcomm
	Prefer new MAC CE.

	Samsung
	No strong view.


3.4   Any other issues

Q4a. Have you identified any issues not covered by the running MAC CR draft and the issues detailed above? If so, please provide details.

	Company
	Response 

	
	

	
	

	
	


4   Proposals for a way forward

Based on answers to Q1a and Q1b, the following is proposed:

Proposal 1: LCP priority levels range extension is NOT pursued in this Release. (10/11)

	Company
	Comments 

	LGE
	Agree with the proposal. 

	ZTE
	Agree with the proposal.

	
	


Based on answers to Q2a, the following is proposed:

Proposal 2: Working assumption: For IAB-MTs supporting Extended BSR formats, use exclusively the Extended formats for padding BSR by fully mirroring the legacy padding BSR procedure (use the Extended equivalents of all formats therein). 
FFS whether to report Extended Short Truncated BSR in lieu of Extended Long Truncated BSR if the number of padding bits cannot include the fixed size of 256 LCGi plus subheader of the Extended Long Truncated BSR. (8/11)

	Company
	Comments 

	LGE
	Agree with the proposal. We can discuss the FFS based on the working assumption at the next meeting.

	ZTE
	Agree with the proposal.

	
	


Based on answers to Q3a and Q3b, the following is proposed:

Proposal 3: RAN2 should focus on 2 new timing modes (Case-6 timing and Case-7 timing) for Desired guard symbols and Provided guard symbols, as well as on the Case-7 timing offset (deprioritizing work on other MAC CEs until further input from RAN1/RAN4 is received). (11/11)

	Company
	Comments 

	LGE
	Agree with the proposal. 

	ZTE
	Agree with the proposal.

	
	


Based on answers to Q3c, the following is proposed:

Proposal 4: A new MAC CE is introduced to indicate desired/provided number of symbols for the Case-6 and Case-7 timings. (10/11)

	Company
	Comments 

	LGE
	Fine with the proposal. 

	ZTE
	We can accept that new MAC CE is introduced instead of reusing legacy MAC CEs if it’s majority view. However, we think more than one MAC CE are needed to indicate desired/provided number of symbols for the Case-6 and Case-7 timings.

	
	


Based on answers to Q3d, the following is proposed:

Proposal 5: A new MAC CE is introduced to indicate the Case-7 Timing Offset. (10/11)

	Company
	Comments 

	LGE
	Fine with the proposal. 

	ZTE
	We can accept that new MAC CE is introduced instead of reusing legacy MAC CE if it’s majority view.

	
	


5   Conclusions

Based on comments received in Sections 3 and 4, the rapporteur proposes the following for RAN2 consideration:
Proposal 1: LCP priority levels range extension is NOT pursued in this Release. 

Proposal 2: Baseline: For IAB-MTs supporting Extended BSR formats, use exclusively the Extended formats for padding BSR by fully mirroring the legacy padding BSR procedure (use the Extended equivalents of all formats therein). 
FFS whether to report Extended Short Truncated BSR in lieu of Extended Long Truncated BSR if the number of padding bits cannot include the fixed size of 256 LCGi plus subheader of the Extended Long Truncated BSR. 

Proposal 3: RAN2 should focus on 2 new timing modes (Case-6 timing and Case-7 timing) for Desired guard symbols and Provided guard symbols, as well as on the Case-7 timing offset (deprioritizing work on other MAC CEs until further input from RAN1/RAN4 is received). 

Proposal 4: New MAC CEs are introduced to indicate desired/provided number of symbols for the Case-6 and Case-7 timings. 

Proposal 5: A new MAC CE is introduced to indicate the Case-7 Timing Offset. 
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